CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BEVERLY CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION

601 Bentley Avenue
Beverly, New Jersey 08010

www.beverlycityschool.org

REGULAR MEETING
Beverly City School 6:00 PM
March 13, 2025 Beverly School Library
AGENDA

The New Jersey Open Public Meeting law was enacted to ensure the right of the public to have advance notice of and to
attend the meetings of public bodies at which any business affecting their interests is discussed or acted upon. In accordance
with the provisions of this Act, the Beverly City Board of Education has caused notice of this meeting to be given by having
the date, time, and place faxed to City Hall on Broad Street and advertised in the Burlington County Times in writing on
January 19, 2025. A copy was also submitted to the Beverly Post Office.

There will be two opportunities for public input at every Board of Education meeting. The first opportunity, titled “Public
Comment on Agenda Items Only,” is your opportunity to provide comments to the Board of Education, prior to the Board
taking action. This opportunity is only for items that appear on the agenda.

The second opportunity, titled “Public Comment,” is your opportunity to ask questions or provide comment that may be of
interest to the educational welfare of the district but is not restricted to agenda items only.

At no time during these public comment periods will the Board allow disparaging remarks about students, district personnel,
or members of the Board of Education. In addition, the Board will not allow remarks about specific students or district
personnel. If such remarks are made, the Board President will declare the speaker out of order and will request the speaker
cease and desist from making such comments. Refusal to do so may result in removal from the Board meeting.

2. Pledge of Allegiance
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3. Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

4. President opens meeting
5. Board Member Comments on the Agenda
6. Public Comment on Agenda Items Only

7. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the minutes for the regular meeting for February 20,
2025.

MONTHLY FINANCIALS/CONTRACTS:

8. The following action items A through F will be considered under consent agenda. Any item that requires further
discussion may be pulled from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.

A. MOTION: To accept the financial Report of the Secretary for the month ending January 2025: Balance on hand
$4,696,982.69

Board Secretary’s Month Certification
Budgetary Line Item Status

Certification of No Over-expenditures — Recommend acceptance that pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.12(c)3, Dr. Brian F.
Savage, Board Secretary, certifies that as of January 2025, budgetary line item account has obligations and payments
(contracted orders) which in total exceed the amount appropriated by the District Board of Education pursuant to
N.J.S.A.18A:22-8 and 18A:22-8.1, which would be in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.12 (a), that the District financial accounts
have been reconciled and are in balance.

School Business Administrator/Board Secretary Date

Board Certification — Recommend acceptance that through the adoption of this resolution, the Beverly City Board of
Education, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.12 (c) 4, certifies that as of January 2025, after review of the Secretary’s monthly
financial report (appropriations section) and upon consultation with the Business Administrator and other appropriate district
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officials, that to the best of our knowledge no major account or fund has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-
2.12 (c)4 i-vi and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district's financial obligations for the remainder of the fiscal
year.

B. MOTION: To accept the financial report of the Treasurer of School Monies ending January 2025.

C. MOTION: To approve to authorize the Business Administrator to make transfers within accounts for the month of January
2025.

D. MOTION: To approve the purchase orders in the amount of $63,900.90 for the month of March 2025.

E. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the bills totaling $381,022.95 for the month of March
2025 to be paid, and the Secretary and the President be hereby authorized and directed to draw orders on the Treasurer for
the payment of same.

F. MOTION: To approve the gross payroll wages for the pay period ending January 15, 2025 in the amount of $214,214.56
and the pay period ending January 30, 2025 in the amount of $224,391.09 in the total amount of $438,605.65 for the month
of January 2025.

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

MONTHLY FINANCIALS/CONTRACTS:

9.The following action items A through D will be considered under consent agenda. Any item that requires further discussion
may be pulled from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.

AMOTION: RESOLVED, to adopt the budget for the 2025-2026 school year be adopted in the CURRENT EXPENSE
FUND 10 amount of $10,581,841.00 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 20 in the amount of $1,216,039.00 and DEBT SERVICE
FUND 40 in the amount of $87,256.00

FURTHER, be it resolved that $2,866,995.00 should be raised for the GENERAL FUND and $87,256.00 should be raised for
the DEBT SERVICE FUND for the 2025-2026 school year.

FURTHER, be it resolved that the revenues for the 2025-20226 school year be adopted in the amounts of CURRENT
EXPENSE FUND 10 in the amount of $10,581,841.00 SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 20 in the amount of $1,216,039.00 and
DEBT SERVICE FUND 40 in the amount of $87,256.00
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BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beverly City Board of Education accept Categorical Special Education State Aid of $518,135.00
Categorical Security Aid of $152,832.00 Categorical Transportation Aid of $134,846.00 and Equalization Aid of $6,280,871.00

BE IT RESOLVED, that the School Business Administrator is authorized to advertise said tentative budget in the Burlington
County Times in accordance with the format required by the State Department of Education and according to law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a public hearing will be held at the Beverly City School Media Center on Bentley Avenue,
Beverly, New Jersey on Thursday, May 1, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. for the purpose of holding a special public hearing on the 2025-
2026 school budget.

WHEREAS, the Beverly City Board of Education recognizes school staff and Board members will incur travel expenses related
to and within the scope of their current responsibilities and for travel that promotes the delivery of instruction or furthers the
efficient operation of the school district; and

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-7.2 et seq. requires Board members to receive approval of these expenses by a majority of the
full voting membership of the Board and staff members to receive prior approval of these expenses by the Superintendent of
Schools and a majority of the full voting membership of the Board; and

WHEREAS, a Board of Education may establish, for regular district business travel as defined in NJAC 6A:23A-1.2, which
includes attendance at regularly scheduled in-State county meetings, Department or Association sponsored events or in-State
professional development activities for which the registration fee does not exceed $150.00 per employee or board member,
where prior Board approval shall not be required unless the annual threshold for a staff member exceeds $1,500.00 in a given
school year (July 1 through June 30); and

WHEREAS, travel and related expenses not in compliance with N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-7.3 et seq., but deemed by the Board of
Education to be necessary and unavoidable as noted on the approved Board of Education Out of District Travel and
Reimbursement Forms; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education approves all travel not in compliance with N.J.A.C. 6A: 23A-7.3 et
seq. as being necessary and unavoidable as noted on the approved Board of Education Out of District Travel and
Reimbursement Forms; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Education approves travel and related expense reimbursements in accordance
with N.J.A.C. 6A: 23A-7.3, to a maximum expenditure of $20,000.00 for all staff and board members.

WHEREAS, school district policy #9120 & #0177, NJAC 6A:23A-5.2(b) and NJAC 6A:23A-9.3(c)14 provides that the Board
of Education shall establish in the annual school budget a maximum expenditure amount that may be allotted for such public
relations and professional services for 2025-2026 School Year.
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beverly City Board of Education hereby establishes the school district public
relations and professional services maximum for the 2025-2026 School Year at the sum of:

Professional Services:

Attorney(s): $ 30,000.00

Auditor: $ 22000.00

Treasurer of School Monies: $ 6,000.00

OT/PT/Speech: $_220,000.00

School Physician: $_4,000.00

Public Relations: $ 2,000.00 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the School Business Administrator shall track and record these costs to insure that the
maximum amount is not exceeded.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the supporting documentation of this budget also contains an itemization of certain
expenditures required under administrative regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2025-2026 school budget includes a tax levy cap adjustment of $13,880.00 for
enroliment

RESOLVED that the 2025-2026 school budget includes a withdrawal from the tuition reserve account in the amount of
$191,000.00

B. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the waiver of requirements for the Special Education
Medicaid Initiative (SEMI) Program due to our 2025-2026 projection which includes less than 40 Medicaid eligible Special
Education students.

C. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the submission of the application for review and
approval of the Preschool Education Aid (PEA) 2025-2026 grant including the budget narrative, district enroliment and
planning workbook in the amount of $922,548.00.

D. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the Bayada Pediatrics Substitute Nursing and/or One
on One in School Nursing as needed in the amount of $83.00 per hour for RN services for the 2025-2026 school year.
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Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

PERSONNEL:

10. The following action items A and B will be considered under consent agenda. Any item that requires further discussion
may be pulled from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.

A. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve to advertise for the following ESY positions (Tentative
ESY = Based on Needs of Students/Student Attendance)

- 3 Special Education Teachers @ $50.00 per hour

- 1 School Nurse @ contracted rate with Bayada or Professional Medical Staffing
- 1 Speech Therapist (Part-Time) @ $50.00 per hour

- 3 Paraprofessionals @ $25.00 per hour

- Occupational Therapist (Part-time) @ $50.00 per hour

B. MOTION:  To approve the CST Summer hours:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the following CST staff summer hours up to 10 days:
- Joanne Mills — Social Worker

- Chelsea Light — School Psychologist

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION:

11. The following action items A through C will be considered under consent agenda. Any item that requires further
discussion may be pulled from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.

A.MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the Student Safety Data System submission for the
Report Period 1, September 15t through December 31st, 2024.
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B.MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the Extended School Year Program beginning July 7,
2025 through July 31, 2025 K-8t grade, Monday through Thursday, 8:30 AM - 12:30 PM for students and
paraprofessionals, 8:15 AM — 12:45 PM for teachers.

C. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the agreement between Rowan University and the
Beverly City School District for the student internship agreement from March 1, 2025 through June 30, 2027.

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT:

12. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the professional development for Chelsea Light and
Joanne Mills to attend Inclusion Institute-Building an Inclusive School Community workshop on March 18, 2025 at Rowan
University, NJ, there will be no cost to the district.

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth _

POLICIES:

13. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the second reading of the following policies:

Administration:

Policy 1140 — Affirmative Action Program

Policy 1523 — Comprehensive Equity Plan

Policy & Regulation 1530 — Equal Employment Opportunity
Policy 1550 — Equal Employment/Anti-Discrimination Practices

Program:
Policy & Regulation 2200 — Curriculum Content

Policy & Regulation 2260 — Equity in School and Classroom Practices
Policy 2411 — Guidance Counseling

Policy 2422 — Comprehensive Health and Physical Education

Policy & Regulation — 2423 - Bilingual and ELS Education
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Policy 2520 - Instructional Supplies
Policy 2622 — Student Assessment

Student:

Policy & Regulation 5111 — Eligibility of Resident/Non Resident Students
Policy 5512 — Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying

Policy 5541 — Anti-Hazing

Policy 5750 — Equitable Educational Opportunity

Policy & Regulation 5751 — Sexual Harassment of Students

14. Public Comment

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

FIELD TRIP:

15. The following action items A and B will be considered under consent agenda. Any item that requires further discussion
may be pulled from the consent agenda and acted upon separately.

AMOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the field trip for Sara Arguello and Christine Vinegra
classes to attend the Adventure Aquarium, 1 Riverside Drive, Camden, NJ 08103 on May 28, 2025, 19 students, 6
chaperones, in the total amount of $518.35, busing will be provided by the Beverly City School District at no cost.

B. MOTION: BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education approve the 4t grade field trip to the Rancocas Nature Center,
794 Rancocas Road, Westampton, NJ, 08060, on June 5, 2025, 38 students, 4 chaperones, in the total amount of $456.00,
busing will be provided by the Beverly City School District at no cost.

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth

16. Old Business

17. New Business
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18. Superintendent's Report:

A. Enroliment Report
B. Attendance Report
C. Nurse’s Report

D. Discipline Report:
Total Suspensions: _ 0

E. Drills;
- February 26, 2025 — Lockdown Drill - 9:52 AM
- March 11, 2025 — Fire Drill = 10:21 AM - 3 minutes 49 seconds

F. H.I.B. Incidents:

_0_incidents reported: was confirmed bullying, determined to be non-HIB related or non-actionable
HIB, and inconclusive.

19. Board Comments
20. Public Comments

21. Adjournment

Roll Call

Barbara Kelly Robert Thibault
Ariel Pina Richard Wolbert
Susan Roth
























































































































































































































Prepared by

Date:




Form A - 149

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Name

WSFS Bank

Account number

XXXXXX3457

Statement Dale

January 31, 2025

Fund/Funds

FSA account

Balance per Bank

Amount

| Total Additions
Deductions
Qutstanding Checks
{attached list)
Other - due current fund
Total Deductions
] Net Reconciling Items

8 ]{Adjusted Balance per Bank As of
See Page 3d for Summary

January 31, 2025

* &

9 |Balance per Board Secretary's Records As of
: { Reconciling items: '
Additions
Interest Earned
Other (Explain)
Total Additions
Deductions
Bank Charges
Other {Explain)
Total deductions
| Net Reconciling items

17 Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance As of

Line 8 MUST EQUAL line 17.

if for general fund, special revenue fund, capital projects fund or debt
service fund, must agree with amount per board secretary's report

Page 3h-f




Prepared by

Date:

11,469.56

0.00

11,469.56




Form A - 149

Bank Reconciliation

Bank Name WSFS Bank
Account number 89500064390
Statement Date January 31, 2025
Fund/Funds FSA account

Balance per Bank

ofal Additions

Deductions

Qutstanding Checks

{attached list)

Other - due current fund

Total Deductions

I Net Reconciling ltems

8 | Adjusted Balance per Bank As of

January 31, 2025

See Page 3d for Summary

9 |Balance per Board Secretary's Records As of

&

{Reconciling items:

Additions
Interest Earned
Other (Explain)
Total Additions
Deductions
Bank Charges
Other (Explain)

Total deductions

| Net Reconciling items

17 Adjusted Board Secretary's Balance As of

Line 8 MUST EQUAL line 17.

If for general fund, special revenue fund, capitat projects fund or debt
service fund, must agree with amount per board secretary's report

Page 3h-f




Prepared by
Date:

505.34

0.00

505.34




BEVERLY CITY SCHOOLS
ANALYSIS OF RECONCILING ITEMS
As of 12-30-24

FUND-10
cash per Board Secretary's Report ( Fund 10,16,17)

NEEDED GENERAL LEDGER ADJUSTMENTS:

Prior year diff 7-1-24 : (399,578.10)
Audit adj - 6-30-21
July - June serv charges

WIRE /PAYROLL POSTING 6,473.56
due to fund 30 (221,548.01)
void

8-7-24 pension (4,524.00)
8/29/2024 FSA (300.00)
Pension 1/15/2025 {103,625.32)
Sui 1-27-25 (2,440.67)

712512023 SU!




4,473,232.23

(725,542.54)




cash per Treasurer school monies report

FUND 20 20
cash per Board Secretary's Report

NEEDED GENERAL LEDGER ADJUSTMENTS:

Prior year diff 7-1-23

cash per Treasurer school monies report

FUND 30
cash per Board Secretary's Report

NEEDED GENERAL LEDGER ADJUSTMENTS:

Prior year diff 6-30-21
Audit adj - 6-30-21
Due to current fund -payroll charges
Due fo current fund
trsnfer from general fund
fund 30 acct check
Interest

cash per Treasurer school monies report

FUND 40
cash per Board Secretary’s Report

432,358.92

(100,931.79)

221,597.61

251.88




3,747,689.69 (0.00)

127,045.09

432,358.92

559,404.01 -

(103,712.92)

120,917.70

17,204.78
(0.00)

(6,958.42)




NEEDED GENERAL LEDGER ADJUSTMENTS:

Prior year diff 6-30-21
Audit adj - 6-30-21

cash per Treasurer school monies report -

MISC
FUND 60
cash per Balance Sheet.

NEEDED GENERAL LEDGER ADJUSTMENTS:

Prior year diff 7-1-23
Audit adj - 6-30-21

cash per Treasurer school monies report

48,810.86

15,608.49




48,810.86

41,852.44 {0.00)

188,943.59

15,608.49

204,552.08



'‘BEVERLY CITY SCHOOLS
OUSTANDING CHECK LIST

1/31/2025
CHECK # AMOUNT
OPERATING ACCOUNT
16502 34.65
17961 867.83
18116 1,605.20
18815 7.50
18870 180.00
19035 600.00
19086 437.50
19652 12.40
19653 14.20
21136 391.68
21845 32,981.00
22596 11,720.00
22605 36,399.00
22976 8,287.50
23357 166,061.03
23367 200.00
23992 500.00
24114 31,023.70
24156 158.00
24160 211
24731 500.00
24842 1,250.00
24854 39,871.00
24905 1,150.00
25021 5,793.48
25589 23,500.20
25889 300.00
25922 535.50
25923 495.00
26072 16.24
26242 421.16

365,334.87

CHECK #

26380

26786
26810

6813
26833
26982
27114
27218
27233
27848
27759
27766

27879
27893
27962
27982

28025
28053

28135

28176

28260

AMOUNT

(0.00).

9,846.00

9.60
20.00
3.00
200.00
3,953.42
166.68
375.00
70.00
38.80
529.65
198.50

500.00
500.00
287.00
31,485.71

69,547.00
3,496.24

3,825.09

3,480.09

100.00

128.631.78

CHECK #

28307

28356
28361
28363
28364
28370
28372
28374
28378
28380



AMOUNT

PAGE 1

2,679.08

86.85
200.00
302.10
470.77

4.49
2,038.00
995.70
1,113.66
1,393.00

9,283.65




697.20



OPERATING ACCOUNT




PAGE 2






TOTAL OPERATING AC

36,009.22
BEG BAL OS CKS
ISSUED
CASHED
void
NET PAYROLL ACCOUNT
202822 182.23 218438 40.65
205215 167.61
218465 412 52

206123 984.06
206225 539.01
207363 128.39
209414 1,470.75
211739 85.80
212824 5.27
214204 87.25
214205 198.20
216090 963.13
216862 307.27
217139 138.20
217513
218176 85.82

218362 448.05



,CT OS 503,250.30

688,291.16
164,108.83
(349,149.69)

503,250.30
(0.00)







5,791.04 453.17

TOTAL O/S CHECKS -PAYROLL ACCT

- BEG BAL OS5 CKS

ISSUED
| CASHED
15,503.65 -
744,57
PAYROLL AGENCY
10539 14.20
11994 400.00
12497
12488
12489
12490
12491

414.20




6,244.21

5,831.69
412,52

6,244.21




412.52

412,52

277,846.91



- BEG BAL OS CKS
ISSUED
CASHED
void

FUND 30 REFERENDUM ACCOUNT

18

BEG BAL OS CKS

754.46
1,863.63 .
(2,203.89)

414.20

(0.00)'









ISSUED
CASHED
void
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Beverly City Board of Education
po04.102317
13/2025 Entered Purchase Order Report By PO Number

oroval Status Legend: IR=inComplete Requisition, CR=Completed Requisition, EP= Entered PO

Ba- Entered _va_.oe.um Status
M Control# Vendor#/Name Account # Description Date tch By (2 needed) PO Amount
00413 3109/GIACOBBE, ELIZABETH 11-190-100-610- - GENERAL SUPPLIES 03/13/25 1 DBRYSONREQ CR- 75.28
00444 3647HORNBECK, AMY 20-218-100-321- - PRE-K PURCHASED 03/13/25 1 DBRYSCONREQ CR- 20.76
20-218-200-330- - OTHER PURCHASED 03/13/25 4 DBRYSONREQ CR- 170.24
Total For 2 Transactions On PO# 25-00414 $191.00
00415 3801/GORMAN, D'ANELLA & MORLOK 11-000-230-331- - GEN ADMIN-LEGAL SVC 03/13/25 1 DBRYSONREQ CR- 522.00
-00418 1752/SCHOOL SPECIALTY , LLC. 11-180-100-610- - GENERAL SUPPLIES 03/13/25 1 DBRYSONREQ CR- 463.84
00447 2436/FLORENCE TWP BOARD OF 11-000-100-562- - TUITION-LEA SPECIAL EDUC03/13/25 1 DBRYSONREQ CR- 354 24

EDUCAITON

00418 3579/PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL STAFFING11-000-213-300- - HEALTH PURCHASED 03/13/25 1 CBRYSONREQ CR- 826.00
Report Totals Current Entered $2,432.36
Prior Entered $0.00
Total Entered $2,432.36

un-an NAF1272028 at 01-53:04 PV Page 1



Beverly City Board of Education

.aeer 26 Fully Approved Requisitions converted into Entered Purchase

20514 ' _

2/20/2025 Orders.

eq# PO# Req. by Vendor Ship Attention Total Price

o

5.00387 25-00387 DBRYSONRE BURLINGTON COUNTY TREASURER 000 200.00
Q

5-00388 25-00388 DBRYSONRE PHILADELPHIA ZOO 000 A BENSON 224.00
Q

5-00389 25.00389 DBRYSONRE FOX FENCE-ROSANDO FENCE GO. INC. 000 33,870.00
Q

5-00390 25-00390 DBRYSONRE TAB SHREDDING, INC. 000 1,010.00
e}

5-00391 25-00381 DBRYSONRE STAPLES ADVANTAGE 000  JUSTIN DOLLARD 130.09
Q

5-00392 25-00392 DBRYSONRE TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO 000 308.16
Q

5-00393 25-00393 DBRYSONRE SYSTEMS 3000 000 551.06
Q

5-00394 25-00394 DBRYSONRE W.B. MASON CO. INC. 000 963.30
Q

5-00395 25-00395 DBRYSONRE PEARSON ASSESSMENTS 000 CST-CAMPISI 234.68
Q

5-00396 25-00396 DBRYSONRE LAWLER, KERRI 000 273.38
Q

5.00397 25-00397 DBRYSONRE GREAT MINDS ABA THERAPY, LLC 000 7,533.75
Q

5-00398 25-00398 DBRYSONRE AMERICAN KITCHEN MACHINERY 000 286.00
Q

5-00399 25-00399 DBRYSONRE JAYS LANDSCAPING,LLC 000 7,825.00
Q

5-00400 25-00400 DBRYSONRE PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL STAFFING 000 16.50
Q

5-00401 25-00401 DBRYSONRE HORNBECK, AMY 000 660.60
Q

5-00402 25-00402 DBRYSONRE BECKER'S SCHOOL SUPPLY 006 HORNBECK 1,969.37
Q

5.00403 25-00403 DBRYSONRE LAKESHORE LEARNING MAT. 000 A HORNBECK 616.19
Q .

5-00404 25.00404 DBRYSONRE PARA PLUS TRANSLATIONS, INC. 000 360.00
Q

5-00406 25-00405 DBRYSONRE SCHOOL SPECIALTY , LLC. 000  FIRST GRADE 31.99
Q

5-00406 25-00406 DBRYSONRE RMR SERVICES 8 REPAIR, LLC 000 1,298.62
Q

5-00407 25-00407 DBRYSONRE KEYSTONE ENGINEERING GROUP, ING, 000 412.50
Q

'5-00408 25-00408 DBRYSONRE TREASURER, STATE OF NJ- DIV. OF 000 214.00
Q

'5-00409 25-00409 DBRYSONRE GRAINGER 000 98.50
Q

15-00410 26-00410 DSBRYSONRE ATRA JANITORIAL SUPPLY CO.LLCA 000 1,448,090
Q

15-00441 25-00411 DBRYSONRE RANCOCAS NATURE CENTER 006  S. TATNINOV 456.00
Q

15-00412 25-00412 DBRYSONRE ADVENTURE AQUARIUM- GROUP SALES 000  S. ARGUELLO 486.77
Q

Run on 03/06/2025 at 04:38:30 P

Page 1



Beverly City Board of Education

et 6 Fully Approved Requisitions converted into Entered Purchase

¥13/2025 Orders.

E L L - ]

w# PO# Req. by Vendor Ship Attention Total Price

I ]

00413 25-00413 DBRYSONRE GIACOBBE, ELIZABETH 800 75.28
a ,

00414 25-00414 DBRYSONRE HORNBECK, AMY 000 191.00
Q

-00415 25-00415 DBRYSONRE GORMAN, D'ANELLA & MORLOK 009 522.00
Q

00416 26.00416 DBRYSONRE SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC. 000 M. WALKER 463.84
Q

-00417 25-00417 DBRYSONRE FLORENCE TWP BCOARD OF EDUCAITON 000 354.24
Q

-00418 2500418 DBRYSONRE PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL STAFFING 000 826.00
Q

un on 03/12/2025 at 01:54:32 PM Page 1
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Payroll to Budget Transfer Report

Account# Check# Check Date Check Amount Check Description
11-000-211-105- - 9011520256  01/15/2025 1,568.16 ATTEND SVCS- CLER SAL
11-000-213-104- - 901152025  01/15/20256 4,481.06 HEALTH SVC SALARIES
t1-000-213-105- - 901152025  01/15/2025 582.28 HEALTH SVCS- CLER SAL
11-000-216-100- - 8011520256  01/15/2025 3,840.06 SPEECH TEACHER SALARY
£1-000-218-105- - 8011562025  01/15/2025 706.48 GUID SECY/CLER SALARIES
11-000-219-104- - 901152025  01/15/2025 10,280.81 CST SALARIES
11-000-219-105- - 901152025  01/15/2025 1,164.58 CST SECY/CLER SALARIES
11-000-221-102- - 801152025  01/15/2025 0,974.90 CURR/INSTR SALARIES
11-000-221-104- - 901152025  01/15/2025 33.05 CURR/INSTR PROF SALARIES
11-000-221-105- - 901152025  01/15/2025 10.83 CURR/INSTR SECY/CLER SAL
11-080-221-110- - 901152025  01/15/2025 249 Cl OTHER SALARIES
11-000-230-100- - 901152025  01/15/2025 6,197.81 GEN ADMIN SPRINTEND SAL
11-000-230-104- - 901152025  01/15/2025 222.50 TREASURER SALARIES
11-000-230-105- - 9011520256  01/15/2025 1,323.00 GENERAL ADMIN- CLER SAL
11-000-240-105- - 9011520256  01/15/20256 1,312.16  SCH ADMIN SEC/CLER SAL
11-000-251-104- - 901152025  01/15/2025 3,780.60 BUGSINESS ADMIN SALARIES
[1-000-251-105- - 901162025  01/15/2025 1,124.89 BUS ADMIN/SECY SALARIES
11-000-262-110- - 201152025  01/15/2025 3,115.85 OPER/CUST SALARIES
£1-000-262-110-0OT - 201152025  01/15/2025 3,42295 OPER/CUSTODIAL OT
[1-000-266-100- - 8901152025  01/15/2025 2561576 UE S SALS OF SEC G & INV
I1-000-270-161- - 901152025 01/15/2025 1,578.99 SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANS(BET
{1-000-270-162- - 201152025  01/15/2025 1,141.93 SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANS(BET
(1-105-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 30.02 PRESCHOOL - SALARIES OF
1-110-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 6,484.86 KNDG TEACHER SALARIES
t1-110-100-101-01 - 9011562026  01/15/2025 1,233.88 PRESCH/KIND- SUBSTITUTES
1-120-100-101- - 901152025 0171572025 39,428.056 GR. 1-5 TEACHER SALARIES
1-120-100-101-01 - 901152025 01/15/2025 300.00 GRADES 1-5 - SUBSTITUTES
1-130-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 28,574.69 GR. 6-8 TEACHER SALARIFS
1-130-100-101-01 - 901152025  01/15/2025 196.30 GRADES 6-8 - SUBSTITUTES
1-190-100-106- - 901152025 01/15/2025 9,222.08 OTHER SALARIES-INSTR
1-204-100-1G1- - 901162025  01/15/2025 8,722.35 LLD TEACHER SALARIES
1-213-100-101- - 901152026  01/15/2025 15,442.20 RR TEACHER SALARIES
1-230-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 7,300.72 BSC SKILLS TEACHER SALAR
1-240-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 3,900.05 BILINGUAL TEACHER SALARI
1-401-100-100- - 901152026  01/15/2025 40.50 COCURR SALARIES
'0-218-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 14,878.68 PSEA TEACHER SAL
0-218-100-106- - 801152025  01/15/2025 3,085.62 PSEA AIDES SAL
0-218-200-102- - 801152025  01/15/2025 1,232.66 PSEA SUPERV SAL
0-218-200-103- - 901152025 01/15/2025 1.817.54 PRE-K SALARIES OF SUPERV
0-218-200-105- - 901152025 01/15/2025 952.66 PRE-K SALARIES OF SECR A
0-218-200-110- - 801152025  01/15/2025 1.979.56 OTHER SALARIES
0-218-200-173- - 901152025  01/15/2025 910.54 PEA SS CMTY PARENT INV S
0-218-200-176- - ‘ 8011520256  01/15/2025 4,5636.05 PEA 5SS MASTER TEACHERS
0-231-100-101- - 901152025  01/15/2025 546143 TITLE | TEACHER SALARIES
‘otal # of Payments 44.00 Total Check Amount 214,214 56

1/13/2025 12:45:35 PM Page



Payroll to Budget Transfer Report

ccount# Check# Check Date Check Amount Check Description
1-000-211-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,669.156 ATTEND SVCS- CLER SAL
1-000-213-104- - 901302025 01/30/2025 4481.05 HEALTH SVC SALARIES
1-000-213-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 582.29 HEALTH SV(CS- CLER SAL
1-000-216-100- - 901302025 01/30/2025 394005 SPEECH TEACHER SALARY
1-000-218-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 706,48 GUID SECY/CLER SALARIES
1-000-219-104- - 901302025 01/30/2025 10,280.81 CST SALARIES
1-000-219-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,164.58 CST SECY/CLER SALARIES
1-000-221-102- - 901302025 01/30/2025 9,97490 CURR/INSTR SALARIES
1-000-221-104- - 901302025 01/30/2025 33.05 CURR/NSTR PROF SALARIES
1-000-221-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 10.83 CURR/INSTR SECY/CLER SAL
1-000-221-110- - 901302025 01/30/2025 2.49 ClIOTHER SALARIES
1-000-230-100- - 901302025 01/30/2025 6,197.81 GEN ADMIN SPRINTEND SAL
1-000-230-104- - 901302025 01/30/2025 22250 TREASURER SALARIES
1-000-230-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,323.00 GENERAL ADMIN- CLER SAL
1-000-240-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,312.16 SCH ADMIN SEC/CLER SAL
1-000-251-104- - 801302025 01/30/2025 3,780.60 BUSINESS ADMIN SALARIES
1-000-251-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,124.88 BUS ADMIN/SECY SALARIES
1-000-262-110- - 901302025 01/30/2025 2,820.95 OPER/CUST SALARIES
1-000-262-110-0T - 901302025 01/30/2025 4,357.07 OPERICUSTODIAL OT
1-000-266-100- - 901302025 01/30/2025 2515768 UE S SALS OF SEC G & INV
1-000-270-161- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,578.99 SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANS({BET
1-000-270-162- - 901302025 01/30/2025 114193 SAL. FOR PUPIL TRANS(BET
1-105-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 30.02 PRESCHOOL - SALARIES OF
1-110-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 6,664.86 KNDG TEACHER SALARIES
1-110-100-101-01 - 901302025 01/30/2025 600.00 PRESCH/KIND- SUBSTITUTES
1-120-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 39,428.05 GR. 1-5 TEACHER SALARIES
1-130-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 28,674.69 GR. 6-B TEACHER SALARIES
1.130-100-101-01 - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,396.30 GRADES 6-8 - SUBSTITUTES
1-190-100-106- - 501302025 01/30/2025 15,680.59 OTHER SALARIES-INSTR
1-204-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 8,722.35 LLD TEACHER SALARIES
1-213-100-101- - 801302025 01/30/2025 15,442.20 RR TEACHER SALARIES
1-230-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 7,300.72 BSC SKILLS TEACHER SALAR
1-240-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 3.900.05 BILINGUAL TEACHER SALARI
1-401-100-100- - 901302025 01/30/2025 346.00 COCURR SALARIES
0-218-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 14,878.68 PSEA TEACHER SAL
0-218-100-106- - 901302025 01/30/2025 5407.92 PSEA AIDES SAL
0-218-200-102- - 901302025 01/30/2025 1,232.66 PSEA SUPERV SAL
0-218-200-103- - 901302025 01/30/12025 1,817.54 PRE-K SALARIES OF SUPERV
0-218-200-105- - 901302025 01/30/2025 952.66 PRE-K SALARIES OF SECR A
0-218-200-110- - 901302025 01/30/2025 2,075.44 OTHER SALARIES
0-218-200-173- - 901302025 01/30/2025 910.54 PEASS CMTY PARENTINV S
:0-218-200-176- - 901302025 01/30/2025 4,536.05 PEA SS MASTER TEACHERS
0-231-100-101- - 901302025 01/30/2025 5,461.43 TITLE { TEACHER SALARIES
‘otal # of Payments 43.00 Total Check Amount 224,391.09

1/31/2025 02:04:53 PM Page



2124125, 11:17 AM Beverly City Schools Mall - inclusion Institute, March 18, 2025 - &2 Registration is NOW OPEN!

1 Chelsea Light <clight@beverlycityschool.org>
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Inclusion Institute, March 18, 2025 - € Registration is NOW OPEN!

2 messages

Learning Resource Center-South at Rowan University <lrc_south@rowan,edu> Wed, Feb 5, 2025 at 12:03 PM
Reply-To: Irc_south@rowan.edu
To: clight@beverlycityschool.org

R

18,2025

Inclusion Institute
Tuesday, March 18, 2025 | 8:30 am - 2:30 pm
Building an Inclusive School Community
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2/24/25, 11:17 AM Beverly City Schools Mail - Inclusion institute, March 18, 2025 - €3 Registration is NOW OPEN!

The LRC-South 5th Annual Inclusion Institute is a free full-day, in-person event focused on
navigating and implementing inclusive practices in P-20 contexts. Through active
engagement, educators will focus on content area instruction specific to inclusive education.,
All sessions are grounded in practical strategies and ideas for educators. The Inclusion
Institute focuses on meeting the needs of all learners with emphasis on content area
teaching, inclusive school cuiture, and Universal Design for Learning.

Registration is NOW OPEN!

Presented by the LRC-South in partnership with the NJDOE and Rowan University's College of Education.
Questions about this event? Please email LRC_South@rowan . edu.
Share the Inclusion Institute 2025 fiyer with a colleague!

Session Topics

For additional information, please visit go.rowan.edul/lrcsinclusioninstitute

Building Math Brains For All Learners through Literacy Based Experiences

Expanding Your Co-Teaching Toolkit: A Resource Extravaganza for Teachers and Educational
Leaders

Implementing the Co-teaching Models: A Playbook for Sustainable Co-Planning and Co-
Instructing

Inclusive Mindset: Leading Systemic Change for Students with Intellectual & Developmental
Disabilities

J. Harvey Rodgers School: A Journey to Inclusion

nttps:/imail. google com/mail/u/0/?ik=48325bdc2d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:18232377 159423484 298&simpl=msg-f: 18232377159423484. .,
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2124125, 11:17 AM Beverly City Schools Mall - Inclusion Institute, March 18, 2025 - €3 Registration is NOW OPEN!

Nurturing Early Math through Inclusive Play Opportunities
Neurodiversity in the Classroom

Shift to UDL 3.0: Honoring identities and Breaking Barriers

About LRC-South

The Learning Resource Centers (South, Central, and North) foster the achievement of all students with
disabilities, their families, and the educational professionals who work with them as they pursue the goal of
increasing opportunities and improving educational cutcomes in special education.

The Learning Resource Center Network, a program of the New Jersey Department of Education, is funded
through {DEA Part B funds and promotes usable innovations and evidenced-based practices of inclusive
education through the availability of resources, services, and professional learning opportunities.

The LRC-South at Rowan University is a partnership with the New Jersey Department of Education Office of Special
Education and 100% funded by federal Individuals with Disahbilities Education Act (IDEA} Part B funds {CFDA #84.027A).

https:/fmail.googie.com/mall/w/0/?k=48325bdc2d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f.1823237715942348429&simpl=msg-f: 18232377 1584 23484. ..
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BEVERLY CITY SCHOOL
601 BENTLEY AVENUE Reservation Number: 942503060178
BEVERLY NJ 08010 AAQ Rep: daguilera

Thank you for choosing to visit us at Adventure Aquarium. Please take a moment to review all the information below pertaining to your
tickets. If you have any questions or concems, pleace contact us at 844-474.3474,

Please review the Group Sales Contract and sign on the final page to confirm your understanding. Groups will not be considered
confirmed until a deposit has been received and we have a signed contract on file.

Visit Date/Time: 5/28/25 11:15 AM

Notes: SARA ARGUELLO - 8482214411
sarguello@beverlycityschool.org
DEPOSIT: APRIL 30TH, 2025
FINAL PAYMENT: MAY 14TH, 2025

Below you will see the Tickets Section

AAQ 1D SCHL GRP CH ' 360.81 1 19 360.81
AACH1D SCHL GRP AR 115.96 1 4 115.96
AAQ GRP CHAP 0.00 1 2 0.00
AAQ BUIS PRKVCHR 10.00 1 1 10.00
SubTotal 486.77

Tax 31.58

Total 518.35




Page2of2

*If applicable, please mail or email groups@adventureaquarium.com a certified copy of your organization's Tax Exempt Certificate to
remove tax charges.

DEPOSIT POLICY A 50 percent deposit is due at least one month prior to your visit date in order ta hold your reservation. Checks can be
made payable fo Adventure Aquarium. Please confirm invoice number in memo field. A Purchase Order for the full amount may be
submitted in lieu of a deposit.

FINAL HEADCOUNT AND PAYMENT POLICY Final headcount and payment are due 14 days prior to your scheduled group visit. Any
additional group members added at the door will be charged full general admission pricing for that day. No group sales payments may be
accepled at the door.

ARRIVAL POLICY Upon arrival, check in at the box office to pick up wristbands and any meatl deal vouchers if you pre-paid for vouchers.
Please plan to allow time to go through before entering the Aquarium.

GROUP CHAPERONE POLICY Children must be accompanied by an adult chaperone at all times. Chaperanes are responsible for
child/youth behavior while on site.

CANCELLATION POLICY Please nbtify Group Sals Department at leaast 72 hours in advance if your group must cancel. Reservations
may be rescheduled without penalty based on avallability, Deposits and final payments are non-refundable but may be held up to one year
for a future visit.

CODE OF CONDUCT All guests are expected to comply with our Code of Conduct while in the bullding and on Aquarium property. Any
guests found to be in violation of the Code of Conduct will be asked to leave the property effective immediately. No refunds will be issued
for guests removed for failing to adhere to the Code of Conduct. See hitps:/iwww.adventureaguarium.com/Plan/FAQ for the most updated
Code of Conduct.

On-site contact must be reachable for the duration of the group’s visit.

On-site contact name: Cell Phone:
By signing here, [ agree to the terms of the Group Sales Contract.




RANCOCAS NATURE CENTER
Serving the community since 1977
794 Rancocas Road, Westampton, NJ 08060
Phone: (609) 261-2495 Fax: {609) 261-9916
www.rancocasnaturecenter.org
info@rancocasnaturecenter.org

Rancocas Nature Center

CONFIRMATION/INVOICE for On-site Educational Programs

Program Date: Thursday, June 5 Time: 10 AM-12:30 AM  Cost: $12/student
Group/School: Beverly City School
Contact/Teacher: Sharon Tatninov

Phone: Email:_statninov@beverlycityschool.org

Program Description: Habitat Exploration

# of Students: 40 # of Adults:3-7 Grade level or age: 4th Grade

# of programs: 2 classes

Eating lunch here? Y, after program Shopping at the Visitor Center?
Confirmation/invoice 03-05-25 Payment Received:

*Make checks payable to "Rancocas Nature Center.”

PREPARING FOR YOUR VISIT
Please be sure to dress for the weather. Suggested clothing is shirt, long pants, sneakers and socks.
Apply sunscreen and/or insect repellant to children prior to anriving at the center.
Please have each child wear a name tag.
Please wait in the parking lot for a naturalist to greet you.

CANCELIATIONS OR CHANGES
Rancocas Nature Center educational programs are held rain or shine.
Please call if you have weather-related questions.

In the event of heavy rains or thunderstorms a suitable indoor program will be presented.
Cancellations due to severe inclement weather will be rescheduled, if possible.
Programs cancelled less than one week before their scheduled time may be biled a minimum fee.
Groups failing to arrive for their scheduled programs may be billed a minimum fee.

All program changes should be made as far in advance as possible.

USING OUR FACILITIES FOR LUNCH
Each class or group should have their lunches packed in a separate container before arriving at the center.
Provide trash bags for all waste. We are a carry-infcamy-out facility.

Please note: It Is the responsibility of the teaohers or adulis accompanying the groups to supervise and discipline the participants at all
times, especially during lunch, bathroom breaks, or recreation time. The Rancocas Nature Center staff will only be with the group during
scheduled classes and for the purpose of teaching.



CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

STUDENT COUNT

GRADE/TEACHER
PRE-K
Ms. Scarperia 10
Ms. Foglio 11
Ms. Spratt 11
Ms. Farmer 11
KINDERGARTEN
Ms. Riley 19
Ms. Marsh 17
Mrs. Arguello 1
FIRST GRADE
Ms. Benson 15
Ms. Safranek 15
Mrs. Arguello 1
SECOND GRADE
Mrs. Maldonado 12
Mr. Vogelei 13
Mrs. Arguello 2
THIRD GRADE
Mrs. McCloskey 16
Mrs. Casper 15
Mrs. Vinegra i
FOURTH GRADE
Mrs. Tatninov 19
Ms. Swaby 19
Mrs. Vinegra 1
FIFTH GRADE HOMEROOM
Ms. Walker 11
Mrs. Harmon 13
Mrs. Vineara 1
SIXTH GRADE HOMEROOM
6t Grade Blue Mrs. Whittington 1
6t Grade Gold Ms. Buggs 12
6" Grade Mrs. DiPace 4
SEVENTH GRADE HOMEROOM
7" Grade Blue Mr. Dempster 17
7" Grade Gold Mrs. Torrillo 16
7t Grade Mrs. DiPace 2
EIGHTH GRADE HOMEROOM
8t Grade Blue Ms. Young 15
8th Grade Gold Mrs. Druding 18
8th Grade Mrs. DiPace 1

TOTAL COUNT 336

601 Bentley Avenue, Beverly, NJ 08010 T (609) 387-2200 F (609) 387-4447  beverlycityschool.org
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CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Nurse’s Monthly Report

Date Range: 2/20/2025-3/13/2025

Student Visits: 176

Physicals Processed: Estimated 2

Health Screenings Performed: 19

Students Requiring Emergency Services (911): 0
Employee Visits: Estimated 5

Documented Contagious llinesses: 2

Child Study Team Referrals Completed: Screenings completed per request: 0

Other:
- Reviewed immunization and physical exams for new/transfer students for school
compliance
- Ordering and obtaining health office supplies
- Communication with parents regarding immunization deficiencies
- Sent home emergency care plans for completion
- Streamlined medical needs into Genesis record system for teacher accessibility and
student confidentiality
- CDRSS tracking system completion — weekly submission
- Facilitated school health clinic visits and medication administration
- Medical planning for new/transfer students
- Facilitated SafeSchools training for staff
- Training of Epi-Pen delegate
- Reviewed health forms and secured medications for 24-25 school year
- Intake and organization of donated clothing for students
- Monitored the weekly activity level of COVID/ respiratory illness in Burl. County
- Obtained sub nurses for various school field trips
- Planning CPR/AED/First Aid Training for Pre-K staff - Summer 2025
Prepared by Alyssa de la Pena, BSN, RN, CSN-NJ
Beverly City School Nurse

601 Bentley Avenue, Beverly, NJ 08010 T (609) 387-2200 F (609) 387-4447  beverlycityschool.org



